

**SECTION – XVI**

LISTED ON : 10.10.2014

COURT NO. : 2

ITEM NO. : 3

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2**

(Application for correction of Order dated 1.4.2014)

**IN**

**CIVIL APPEAL (C) NO. 4274 OF 2014**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.....**

(Application for correction of Order dated 1.4.2014)

**IN**

**CIVIL APPEAL (C) NO. 4273 OF 2014**

**STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.**

**... APPELLANTS**

**- VERSUS -**

**SANJAY KUMAR ETC.**

**... RESPONDENTS**

**REVISED OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2014, alongwith the connected matters, when the Hon'ble Court while granting leave in the special leave petitions, allowed the appeals ((C.A. Nos. 4270, 4271, 4273, 4274 & 4275 of 2014). Copy of the Order dated 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2014, is annexed as Annexure A/3 at Page Nos. 15-32 in the I.A No. 2 paperbooks.

It is submitted that Ms. Aparna Jha, Advocate on behalf of the sole respondent in the matter above-mentioned has on 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2014 filed an application for correction of Order dated 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2014 in Civil Appeal No. 4274 of 2014 praying therein to correct the Order dated 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2014 as dismissed instead of allowed. The application was defective for the reasons that counsel has not provided appeal paperbooks, as the original paperbooks of the said appeal have been weeded out after due preservation, two appeal nos. have been mentioned in the prayer portion instead of one and the counsel was also asked to correct the title of the application. Counsel has provided fresh paperbooks of C.A. No. 4274 of 2014 and for the other defects pointed out by the Registry, Counsel has on 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2014 filed a letter (copy of the letter is enclosed) and the application has been registered as I.A. No. 2.

It is further submitted that Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Counsel on behalf of the sole respondent in C.A. No. 4273 of 2014, connected with the matter above-mentioned, has also on 17<sup>th</sup> September, 2014 filed similar application praying therein to correct the Order dated 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2014 as dismissed instead of allowed. The application is defective for the reasons that counsel has not provided appeal paperbooks, as the original paperbooks of the said appeal have been weeded out after due preservation, two appeal nos. have been mentioned instead of one and he was also asked to correct the title of the application vide this registry's letter dated 20<sup>th</sup> September, 2014, but counsel has not done the needful so far. However, the unregistered application for correction of Order dated 1.4.2014 is included in the paperbooks.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate has on 8<sup>th</sup> October, 2014 and on 9<sup>th</sup> October, 2014 filed applications for seeking permission for intervention with Vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of the applicants in I.A. No. 2 (application for correction of Order dated 1.4.2014) in C.A. No. 4274 of 2014. AS the appeals have already been allowed by this Hon'ble Court on 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2014 (copy of the Order dated 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2014 is annexed as Annexure A-3 at Page Nos. 15-32 in I.A. No. 2 paperbooks). Hence, the applications have not been registered. However, the unregistered applications are being circulated before the Hon'ble Court for kind perusal.

The I.A. No. 2 in C.A. No. 4274 of 2014 above-mentioned alongwith unregistered application for correction of Order in C.A. No. 4273 of 2014 and applications for seeking permission for intervention in I.A. No. 2 above-mentioned filed by Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 9<sup>th</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate  
Ms. Aparna Jha, Advocate  
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR