

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON : 08.04.2015
COURT NO. :
ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NO. 4273 AND 4274 OF 2014
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3
(Application seeking permission for intervention in I.A. 2)

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

... APPELLANTS

- VERSUS -

SANJAY KUMAR ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter abovementioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st April, 2014, alongwith the connected matters (C.A. Nos. 4270, 4271, 4273, 4274 & 4275 of 2014), when the Hon'ble Court while granting leave in the special leave petitions, allowed the appeals Copy of the Order dated 1st April, 2014, is annexed as Annexure A/3 in the I.A No. 2 paperbooks.

It is submitted that Ms. Aparna Jha, Advocate on behalf of the sole respondent in C.A No.4274 of 2014 and Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Counsel on behalf of the sole respondent in C.A. No. 4273 of 2014 filed application for correction of Order dated 1st April, 2014 separately praying therein to correct the Order dated 1st April, 2014 as dismissed instead of allowed.

Thereafter Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate has filed two applications for seeking permission for intervention in I.A. No. 2 (application for correction of Order dated 1.4.2014) in C.A. No. 4274 of 2014 and C.A. No. 4273 of 2014 (copies are included in the paperbooks).

AND thereafter all the applications above-mentioned in both the appeals were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th December, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“Heard.

Learned counsel for the State of Bihar in Civil Appeals No. 4273 and 4274 of 2014 submits that since the order passed by this Court in the batch of matters disposed of on 01.04.2014 does not address the issues as to the validity of the degree awarded for Sahityalankar from Hindi Vidyapeeth, Deoghar raised in Civil Appeals No. 4273-73 of 2014. Those appeals may have to be heard separately for disposal in accordance with law.

A reading of the order passed by us on 01.04.2014 does indicate that there is no discussion on the merits of the aforementioned two appeals which were different from the facts relevant to the remaining batch of cases heard and disposed of by us in terms of the said order.

In the circumstances we allow these applications to the extent that Civil Appeal Nos. 4273 and 4274 of 2014 shall be listed for final hearing separately after Winter Vacation, 2014. Order dated 01.04.2014 shall stand modified to that extent.

Application for intervention be also listed along with the appeals.”

It is submitted that the matter was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 24.3.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“Post on Wednesday, the 8th April, 2015.”

It is further submitted the sole respondents in C.A. No. 4273 and 4274 of 2014 are represented by Mr. Subhro Sanyal, and Ms. Aparna Jha, Advocates respectively.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has on 6th April, 2015 filed Web copies of the Orders dated 7.5.2012, 9.7.2013 and 1.12.2014 passed by High Court of Judicature at Patna in C.A. No. 4274 of 2014 and the same are being circulated before the Hon'ble Court for kind perusal.

The Civil Appeals above-mentioned with the application for intervention are listed before the Hon'ble Court in view of Order dated 8.12.2014.

DATED THIS THE 7th DAY OF APRIL, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate
Ms. Aparna Jha, Advocate
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR